No. M. 213/69

In the Supreme Court of New Zealand Wellington District
(Wellington Registry)

IN THE MATTER of the Companies Act 1955 and IN THE MATTER of LAKESIDE DAIRY (1968) LIMITED:

NOTICE is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the above-named company by the Supreme Court was, on the 4th day of September 1969 presented to the said Court by FAIRBAIRN WRIGHT LIMITED, a duly incorporated company having its registered office at Wellington, carrying on business as wholesale merchants AND that the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Wellington on the 24th day of September 1969 at 10 o'clock in the foremon and any day of September 1969 at 10 o'clock in the forenoon and any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of the hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the under-signed to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

WARREN LANCELOT ALLEN, Solicitor for the Petitioner. Address for service: Messrs Young, Bennett, Edgley, and Co., 85 Customhouse Quay, Wellington.

Note—Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on or send by post to the above-named, notice in writing of his intention so to do. The notice must state the name, address, and description of the person, or, if a firm, the name, address, and description of the firm and an address for service within 3 miles of the office of the Supreme Court at Wellington; must be signed by the person or firm or his or their solicitor, if any; and must be served or if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above-named petitioner's address for service not later than 4 o'clock in the afternoon of the 23rd day of September 1960 1969.

6252

### WAIKATO COUNTY COUNCIL

# NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE LAND FOR ROAD

In the matter of the Public Works Act 1928, public notice is hereby given that the Waikato County Council proposes, under the provisions of the Public Works Act 1928, to take for road the portions of land described in the Schedule hereto. A plan of the portions of road proposed to be taken is open for public inspection at the office of the Waikato County Council, Grey Street, Hamilton East, during 40 days from the first publication of this notice. All persons objecting to the proposal cation of this notice. All persons objecting to the proposal must lodge their objections, in writing, at the office of the Council, on or before the 11th day of October 1969.

# **SCHEDULE**

Portions of land required to be taken for road:

Description of land A. R. P.

Part New Zealand Loan and Mercantile Agency Co. Ltd. grant (D.P. 7851). Part New Zealand Loan and Mercantile Agency Co. Ltd. grant (D.P. 3101). 0 0 14

0 0 24.4

Situated in Block XI, Hapuakohe Survey District, Land Registration District of South Auckland, County of Waikato; shown on S.O. Plan 44900, coloured blue and coloured blue, edged blue, respectively.

Dated at Hamilton this 9th day of September 1969.

Waikato County Council:

K. A. EARLES, County Clerk.

This notice was first published in the Waikato Times newspaper on the 10th day of September 1969. 6295

# WAIKATO COUNTY COUNCIL

# Notice of Intention to Take Land for Road

In the matter of the Public Works Act 1928, public notice is hereby given that the Waikato County Council proposes, under the provisions of the Public Works Act 1928, to take for road the portion of land described in the First Schedule hereto and to stop the portion of road described in the Second Schedule

hereto. A plan of the portion of land proposed to be taken and the portion of road proposed to be stopped is open for public inspection at the office of the Waikato County Council, Grey Street, Hamilton East, during 40 days from the first publication of this notice. All persons objecting to the proposal must lodge their objections, in writing, at the office of the Council, on or before the 22nd day of October 1969.

### FIRST SCHEDULE

PORTIONS of land required to be taken for road:

A. R. P. Description of land

Part Lot 3, D.P. 24830.

Situated in Block X, Piako Survey District, County of Waikato; shown on S.O. Plan 44925, coloured sepia.

### SECOND SCHEDULE

ROAD required to be stopped:

All that portion of road containing two acres three roods nineteen perches (2a. 3r. 19p.) adjoining or passing through Lot 2 and part Lot 3, D.P. 24830, situated in Block X, Piako Survey District, Land Registration District of South Auckland, County of Waikato; shown, coloured green, on S.O. Plan 44925.

Dated at Hamilton this 11th day of September 1969.

Waikato County Council:

K. A. EARLES, County Clerk.

This notice was first published in the Waikato Times newspaper on the 12th day of September 1969.

### KAIKOHE BOROUGH COUNCIL

### RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

# Water Supply Loan 1969-\$48,000

Pursuant to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Kaikohe Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of forty-eight thousand dollars (\$48,000) authorised to be raised by the Kaikohe Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of meeting the cost of extending and renewing the water reticulation, together with chemical treatment and filtration of the water supply from the upland catchment dam, the said Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal two two three of a cent (.223c) in the dollar (\$) upon the rateable value of alt rateable property in the Kaikohe Borough District, and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan, and be payable half-yearly on the 1st day of April and the 1st day of October in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 25 years, or until the loan is fully paid off.

I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed at an ordinary meeting of the Kaikohe Borough Council, held on the 18th day of August 1969.

Dated at Kaikohe this 5th day of September 1969.

R. D. FULLER, Town Clerk.

6291

# DEVONPORT BOROUGH COUNCIL

### RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of eighteen thousand dollars (\$18,000) authorised to be raised by the Devonport Borough Council, pursuant to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, for the purpose of repaying on maturity those portions of the street works loan 1954, \$400,000, which mature on 28 September and 1 November 1969, the said Devonport Borough Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal nought two nine cents (.029c) in the dollar upon the unimproved rateable value of all rateable property in the Borough of Devonport; and that such special rate shall be an annual recurring rate during the currency of rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable yearly on the 28th day of July in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of not more than 10 years or until the loan is fully paid off."

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of a resolution passed by the Devonport Borough Council on 3 September 1969. K. R. JOHNSTON, Town Clerk.